(C)**GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU** 2023

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 283]

CHENNAI, FRIDAY, JULY 21, 2023 Aadi 5, Sobakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2054

Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a Section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

LABOUR WELFARE AND SKILL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

NOMINATION OF CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS TO THE TAMIL NADU FIRE AND MATCH WORKER'S WELFARE BOARD UNDER THE TAMIL NADU MANUAL WORKERS (REGULATION OF EMPLOYMENT AND CONDITIONS OF WORK) ACT, 1982.

AMENDMENT TO NOTIFICATION

[G.O.Ms. No.127, Labour Welfare and Skill Development (I1),21st July 2023, ஆடி 5, சோபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2054.]

No. II(2)/LWSD/693(e)/2023.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sections (3) and (5) of section 6 of the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work) Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1982), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Labour Welfare and Skill Development Department Notification No.II(2)/LWSD/49(e)/2023 published at pages 1-4 of Part II-Section 2 of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary, dated the 24th January 2023:-

AMENDMENT

In the said Notification, under the heading, "A. Representatives of the Government.-", after the Serial No.4 and the entries relating thereto, the following Serial No. and the entries relating thereto, shall be added, namely:-

"5. District Collector, Virudhunagar District. - Member.".

Md. NASIMUDDIN. Additional Chief Secretary to Government.